autopsy while all medico-legal cases, autopsies restricted to single organ or body cavities 
(limited autopsy) and cases referred from peripheral hospitals with insufficient clinical 
information and incomplete data were excluded from the study. 

Results 

A total of four hundred and seventeen (417) requests were received during the study 
period, out of which one hundred and seventeen (117) were clinical cases. However, only 
ninety-two (92) fulfilled the inclusion criteria of the study. The remaining 25 cases comprised 
of 17 paediatric clinical autopsy cases (neonate – 14, under five – 3), 4 limited clinical autopsy 
and four clinical cases with suspected COVID-19 infection (see table 1).